504752303 01/29/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4799031

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONVEYOR IS ASSIGNING UNDIVIDED 50% INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION	01/22/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SERVICENOW, INC.
Street Address:	2225 LAWSON LANE
City:	SANTA CLARA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054
Name:	INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION
Name: Street Address:	INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION NORTH CASTLE DRIVE, MD-NC119
Street Address:	NORTH CASTLE DRIVE, MD-NC119

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7636821	
Patent Number:	7636919	
Patent Number:	7696873	
Patent Number:	7636693	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (281)970-4503

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2819704545

Email: docket@fyiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MICHAEL G. FLETCHER

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 692289

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77269

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: SERV:0001 (SN-IBM)

NAME OF SUBMITTER: MICHAEL G. FLETCHER

PATENT 504752303 REEL: 045185 FRAME: 0341

SIGNATURE:	/Michael G. Fletcher/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/29/2018		
Total Attachments: 2			
Assignment OODECO017these of tife			

source=Assignment_22DEC2017#page1.tif source=Assignment_22DEC2017#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 045185 FRAME: 0342

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the reservations stated in the Patent Assignment Agreement Reference No. L179850 between the parties with an effective time and date of 11:59pm United States Eastern Time on December 22, 2017 ("Effective Time and Date") ("Patent Assignment Agreement"), International Business Machines Corporation, a New York corporation having a place of business at Armonk, New York, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), hereby grants and assigns to ServiceNow, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Santa Clara, California (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), an undivided one half of IBM's right, title and interest in and to the United States Letters Patents identified in Exhibit A (hereinafter, "ASSIGNED PATENTS"), to have and to hold the same, unto ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment as a joint owner and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, including the right to grant licenses and releases to others of any scope under the ASSIGNED PATENTS, without the requirement of consent of or notice or accounting to ASSIGNORsubject to the terms set forth in the Patent Assignment Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Patent Assignment to be duly signed on its behalf.

Name: Cynthia Seal Title: Senior Counsel

EXHIBIT A

IBM Docket Number	Country	Patent Number	Application Number	Filing Date	Issue Date
ROC920030367US1	us	7636821	10/758484	2004-01-15	2009-12-22
RSW920030153US1	US	7636919	10/663952	2003-09-16	2009-12-22
SVL920060007US1	US	7636873	11/532381	2006-09-15	2009-12-22
CA920030091US1	US	7636693	10/947835	2004-09-23	2009-12-22

END OF EXHIBIT A

PATENT REEL: 045185 FRAME: 0344

RECORDED: 01/29/2018